BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Ordinance No. 320

(Duly Enacted November 29, 1995)

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE ANNUAL SALARY OF MEMBERS OF BOROUGH COUNCIL AND THE MAYOR TO ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1,500.00), EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1996 WITH RESPECT TO THE MAYOR AND EFFECTIVE ON THE FIRST DAY OF A NEW TERM OF OFFICE COMMENCING AFTER JANUARY 1, 1996 WITH RESPECT TO MEMBERS OF BOROUGH COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, under Section 1001 of the Borough Code, 53 PA. STAT. ANN. §!46001, Council members of a borough may receive compensation to be fixed by ordinance in a maximum amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500) per year for boroughs with a population less than five thousand (5,000), but may not exceed the compensation of the mayor; and

WHEREAS, under Sections 1024 and 1025 of the Borough Code, 53 PA. STAT. ANN. §§!46024 and 46025, the Mayor of a borough may receive compensation to be fixed by ordinance in a maximum amount of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) per year for boroughs with a population less than five thousand (5,000);

NOW, THEREFORE, be it **ORDAINED** and **ENACTED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

§ 1 Compensation of Members of Borough Council.

The compensation of members of Borough Council shall be One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars per year, payable in monthly installments.

§ 2 Compensation of the Mayor.

The compensation of Mayor of this Borough shall be One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars per year, payable in monthly installments.

§ 3 Effective Date.

- (a) Section 1 of this Ordinance shall be effective for any given member of Borough Council on the first day after January 1 1996 that the member begins a new term of office.
- **(b)** Section 2 of this Ordinance shall be effective January 1 1996.

DULY PASSED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis, this 8th day of November, 1995, in lawful session duly assembled.

	BOROUGH COUNCIL BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS	
	Carlton R. Raines, President	
Attest:		
Louise Stahley, Secretary		

THIS ORDINANCE was vetoed by the Mayor and returned to Borough Council with his objections at the Council meeting of November 29, 1995 (the first regular meeting of Council held at least ten (10) days after this Ordinance was passed by Council). The objections were entered upon the minutes of the meeting of November 29, 1995.

Louise	Stahley,	Secretary

DULY ORDAINED and **ENACTED** over the objections of the Mayor by at least a majority of all members of Borough Council plus one, this 29th day of November, 1995, in lawful session duly assembled.

Voting "Aye": (5) Afflerbach, Bailey, Hill, Ickes, Tobias

Voting "No": (2) Raines, Lower

Present and Not Voting: (0) Not Present: (0)

> BOROUGH COUNCIL BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS

Carlton R. Raines,	President

Attest:

Louise Stahley, Secretary